CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. XX-XXXX ADOPTION OF VISION FOR SUCCESS GOALS

WHEREAS, the California Community Colleges Board of Governors adopted system goals for student success in 2017 as part of the Vision for Success;

WHEREAS, these goals are, within five years, to:

- 1. Increase by at least 20 percent the annual number of CCC students who acquire associate degrees, credentials, certificates, or specific skill sets that prepare them for in-demand jobs.
- 2. Increase by 35 percent the number of CCC students system-wide transferring annually to a UC or CSU.
- 3. Decrease the average number of units accumulated by CCC students earning an associate's degree, from approximately 87 total units (the most recent system-wide average) to 79 total units.
- 4. Increase the percent of exiting CTE students who report being employed in their field of study, from the most recent statewide average of 60 percent to an improved rate of 69 percent.
- 5. Reduce equity gaps across all of the above measures by 40 percent within 5 years and closing those achievement gaps for good within 10 years.
- 6. Reduce regional achievement gaps across all of the above measures, with the ultimate goal of closing regional achievement gaps for good within 10 years.

WHEREAS, the trailer bill accompanying the 2018-2019 California State Budget included a requirement that the governing board of each community college district shall certify it will do all the following, no later than January 1, 2019:

- (i) Adopt local goals for the community college district that are aligned with the systemwide goals identified in the Vision for Success, as adopted by the Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges in 2017.
- (ii) Align its district Comprehensive Plan pursuant to paragraph (9) of subdivision (b) of Section 70901 with these adopted local goals and align its budget with the Comprehensive Plan;

WHEREAS, the Chabot-Las Positas Community College Board of Trustees, Chancellor, and members of Chabot College and Las Positas College wish to comply with the requirements of law and support the systemwide Vision for Success goals;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that:

- 1. The Board of Trustees hereby endorses and registers its support for the systemwide Vision for Success Goals;
- 2. The Chabot-Las Positas Community College District hereby establishes 5-year local goals in alignment with the Vision for Success and state funding-related student success measures as follows:
 - a. Increase within the district by at least 20 percent the annual number of students who acquire associate degrees, credentials, certificates, or specific skill sets that prepare them for in-demand jobs.

- b. Increase within the district by 35 percent the number of students transferring annually to a UC or CSU.
- c. Decrease the average number of units accumulated by students earning an associate's degree in the district to 79 or fewer.
- d. Increase to 69% or more, the percent of career education (CTE) students who report being employed in their field of study upon exiting a college in the district.
- e. Reduce equity gaps across all of the above measures by 40 percent with the goal of fully closing those achievement gaps within 10 years.
- 3. The Chabot-Las Positas Community College District further commits it will participate in state and regional efforts to eliminate regional achievement gaps across the Vision for Success measures.
- 4. In establishing its 5-year local goals, the District demonstrates its alignment with the systemwide Vision for Success goals by matching them.
- 5. The 5-year local goals will be integrated into the District's Strategic Priorities and thus will be part of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District Comprehensive Plan.
- 6. The annually developed District Budget will continue to be aligned with the District Comprehensive Plan, including the 5-year local Vision for Success goals as integrated into the District's Strategic Priorities.

	ΓED by a roll call vote this day of December, 2018, by the t-Las Positas Community College District of Alameda County,
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTENTIONS:	
of Alameda County, State of C of a resolution adopted by the s	erning Board of Chabot-Las Positas Community College District alifornia, certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy said Board at a regular meeting thereof held at a regular publication is on file in the office of said Board.
Date	Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District County of Alameda, State of California